
MUNICIPALITY OF GRASSLAND 
BY-LAW 10-2022 

 
Being a By-Law of the Municipality of Grassland for a fee schedule for municipal services rendered under 
the authority of The Municipal Act, The Planning Act and the By-Law of the Municipality of Grassland. 

 
WHEREAS the Municipal Act S.M. 1996, c.58- Cap.M225 indicates in Section 232(e)(i) and (iii) states as 
follows: 
 
232(2) “Without limiting the generality of subsection (1), a Council may in by-law passed under this division 
 
(e) subject to regulations, provide a system of licenses, permits, or approvals, including any or all of the 
following: 
 

(i) Establishing fees, and terms for payments of fees, for inspections, licenses, permits and 
approvals, including fees related to recovering the costs of regulation, 

(iii) prohibiting a development, activity, industry, business or thing until a license, permit or 
approval is granted, 

 
AND WHEREAS the Council of the Municipality of Grassland deems it beneficial and in its best interest to 
include in one by-law all Finance and Administrative fees and charges payable to the Municipality of 
Grassland for certain services rendered by officers and employees of the Municipality of Grassland. 
 
NOW THEREFORE Be It Resolved that the Council of the Municipality of Grassland enact in open council 
assembled, hereby enacts as by-law as follows: 
 

1. That this By-Law shall be known as the FEES AND CHARGES BY-LAW; 
 

2. That the fees and charges payable to the Municipality of Grassland for services rendered by officers 
and employees of the Municipality of Grassland shall be set out in the following schedule hereto; 
Schedule “A” Finance and Administration Services  

 

3. That the fees and charges set out in the schedule attached to this by-law shall take precedence over 
any other By-Law or Resolution. 

 
4. That any unpaid fee or charge owed to the Municipality by any taxpayer including penalties related 

thereto as well as fines imposed on the taxpayer by the court for contravention of the Municipal By-
Laws may be added to the taxes of the said tax payer and may be collected or enforced in the same 
manner as a tax as defined in The Municipal Act. 
 

 

DONE AND PASSED by the Council of the Municipality of Grassland this 13th  day of 

December, 2022 

 

 
__________________________    _______________________ 

Reeve    Chief Administrative Officer 

 

 

 

Given first reading this  30th day  of November 2022 

Given second reading this  30th day of  November 2022 

Given third reading this  13th day of  December 2022 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 



MUNICIPALITY OF GRASSLAND 
SCHEDULE A 

BY-LAW 10-2022 
 

FINANCE & ADMINISTRATION 
MAPS $ 20.00 

TAX CERTIFICATES $ 30.00 

PHOTOCOPIES – B&W $   0.25 

PHOTOCOPIES – COLOUR $   0.50 

FAXES $   2.00 

TAX NOTICE/RECEIPT REPRINT $ 10.00 

  

UTILITY 

DISCONNECTION/HOOK-UP REQUEST $ 25.00 (HARTNEY) 

DISCONNECT/HOOK-UP (NON-PAYMENT) $ 50.00 

LEAK DETECTOR $ 100.00 PLUS MILEAGE 

  

PUBLIC WORKS –  

MOTOR GRADER (NOSE PLOW & WING) $140.00/HOUR    MINIMUM HALF HOUR CHARGE 

TRACTOR (MOWER & BLOWER) $100.00/HOUR    MINIMUM HALF HOUR CHARGE 

GRAVEL TRUCK 
$100.00/HOUR  
INCLUDES LOADING MATERIAL 

LOADER 
$  80.00/HOUR  
$    0.80/YARD LOADING 

ROLLER/PACKER $  35.00/HOUR  OR  $100.00/DAY 

USED GRADER BLADES $  20.00 EACH 

GRAVEL 
                              UNDELIVERED 
                              DELIVERED 

 
$ 40.00/YARD 
$ 50.00/YARD 

MOWER $ 90.00/HOUR      MINIMUM HALF HOUR CHARGE 

  

L.U.D OF ELGIN 

SNOW CLEARING – LANE $ 20.00 

  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


